## **Municipal Affairs**

Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 1076-2002,** 18 September 2002

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Authorization granted to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal to require a joint application for the amalgamation of Village de L'Annonciation, Village de Sainte-Véronique, Municipalité de Marchand and Municipalité de La Macaza

WHEREAS, under section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9), the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal may, with the authorization of the Government, require local municipalities to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation within the time prescribed by the Minister;

WHEREAS it is expedient to authorize the Minister to require that Village de L'Annonciation, Village de Sainte-Véronique, Municipalité de Marchand and Municipalité de La Macaza file a joint application for amalgamation;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

That the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal be authorized to require Village de L'Annonciation, Village de Sainte-Véronique, Municipalité de Marchand and Municipalité de La Macaza, in accordance with section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization, to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

5301

Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 1077-2002,** 18 September 2002

An Act respecting land use planning and development (R.S.Q., c. A-19.1)

Granting of jurisdiction to Municipalité régionale de comté de La Matapédia

WHEREAS Municipalité régionale de comté de La Matapédia was constituted on 1 January 1981 by letters patent issued under the Act respecting land use planning and development (R.S.Q., c. A-19.1);

WHEREAS Municipalité régionale de comté de La Matapédia was designated as a rural regional county municipality by Order in Council 858-2001 dated 4 July 2001;

WHEREAS, under article 678.0.8 of the Municipal Code of Québec (R.S.Q. c. C-27.1), enacted by section 49 of chapter 25 of the Statutes of 2001, the Government may, at the request of the council of a regional county municipality designated as a rural regional county municipality, grant such regional county municipality, grant such regional county municipality certain jurisdictions, including the elaboration of a cultural and heritage development policy;

WHEREAS with respect to such jurisdiction, the order made under article 678.0.8 of the Municipal Code of Québec may establish the obligations which the local municipalities would be required to discharge for the purpose of implementing the policy adopted by the council of the regional county municipality or may allow the council of the regional county municipality to establish those obligations, in accordance with the second paragraph of that article:

WHEREAS the council of Municipalité régionale de comté de La Matapédia requested by resolution CM 037-02, adopted on 13 March 2002, that it be granted jurisdiction over the elaboration and implementation of a cultural and heritage development policy;

WHEREAS it is expedient to grant the request submitted by the council of Municipalité régionale de comté de La Matapédia and to also allow the council to establish the obligations which the local municipalities situated in its territory would be required to discharge for the purpose of implementing the cultural and heritage development policy;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

THAT Municipalité régionale de comté de La Matapédia have jurisdiction with respect to the elaboration of a cultural and heritage development policy and that the council of that regional county municipality be allowed to establish the obligations which the local municipalities situated in its territory would be required to discharge for the purpose of implementing the policy.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

5303

Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 1078-2002,** 18 September 2002

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Corrections to Order in Council 850-2001 dated 4 July 2001, Order in Council 1045-2001 dated 12 September 2001 and Order in Council 1478-2001 dated 12 December 2001, having respectively constituted Ville de Sherbrooke, Ville de Matane and Ville de Rouyn-Noranda

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 850-2001 dated 4 July 2001 concerning the amalgamation of Ville de Sherbrooke, Ville de Rock Forest, Ville de Lennoxville, Ville de Fleurimont, Ville de Bromptonville and the municipalities of Ascot and Deauville, amended by Order in Council 1475-2001 dated 12 December 2001 and Order in Council 509-2002 dated 1 May 2002, Ville de Sherbrooke was constituted:

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 1045-2001 dated 12 September 2001 concerning the amalgamation of Ville de Matane, the municipalities of Petit-Matane and Saint-Luc-de-Matane and Paroisse de Saint-Jérôme-de-Matane, amended by Order in Council 1536-2001 dated 19 December 2001, Ville de Matane was constituted;

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 1478-2001 dated 12 December 2001 concerning the amalgamation of Ville de Cadillac and Ville de Rouyn-Noranda and the municipalities of Arntfield, Bellecombe, Cléricy, Cloutier, D'Alembert, Destor, Évain, McWatters, Mont-Brun, Montbeillard and Rollet, Ville de Rouyn-Noranda was constituted:

WHEREAS those Orders in Council were made under section 125.11 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9);

WHEREAS, under section 214.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization, the Government may amend an order made under that Act to correct an error in writing;

WHEREAS errors in writing occurred in those Orders in Council and it is expedient to correct them;

WHEREAS it is expedient to correct Orders in Council 850-2001, 1045-2001 and 1478-2001;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

THAT Order in Council 850-2001 dated 4 July 2001, amended by Order in Council 1475-2001 dated 12 December 2001 and Order in Council 509-2002 dated 1 May 2002, be further amended by substituting "in the first paragraph of section 165" for "in the first paragraph of section 164", in the first and second paragraphs of section 168;

THAT Order in Council 1045-2001 dated 12 September 2001, amended by Order in Council 1536-2001 dated 19 December 2001, be further amended by substituting "in the first paragraph of section 47" for "in the first paragraph of section 50; and

THAT Order in Council 1478-2001 dated 12 December 2001 be amended by substituting "in the first paragraph of section 50" for "in the first paragraph of section 45", in the first paragraph of section 49.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

5304